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K E N T U C K Y  POWER COMPANY 
O r i g i n a l  SHEET NO. 2-5 

SHEET NO. CANCELLING 
E.R.C. ELECTRIC NO. 5 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

USE OF ENERGY B Y  CUSTOMER. ( C O N T ' D )  

t o  t h a t  g e n e r a l l y  fu rn i shed  t o  o t h e r  cus tomers  r e c e i v i n g  e lec t r ica l  supp ly  unde r  t h e  
terms o f  t h e  t a r i f f  e l e c t e d  by t h e  cus tomer .  

e x c e p t  w i t h  t h e  consent  of  t h e  company. 

pany f o r  each customer have a d e f i n i t e  c a p a c i t y  and no a d d i t i o n s  t o  t h e  equipment ,  or 
l o a d  connected t h e r e t o ,  w i l l  b e  a l lowed e x c e p t  by consen t  o f  t h e  company. 

The customer s h a l l .  i n s t a l l  o n l y  motors, a p p a r a t u s  o r  a p p l i a n c e s  which a re  s u i t a b l e  
f o r  o p e r a t i o n  w i t h  t h e  c h a r a c t e r  o f  t h e  s e r v i c e  s u p p l i e d  by t h e  company, and which s h a l l  
n o t  be  d e t r i m e n t a l  t o  same, and t h e  e l e c t r i c  power must  n o t  b e  used  i n  such  a manner as 
t o  cause  unprovided f o r  v o l t a g e  f l u c t u a t i o n s  o r  d i s t u r b a n c e s  i n  t h e  company's t r a n s -  
missi .on or d i s t r i b u t i o n  system. The company s h a l l  b e  t h e  sole judge  as  t o  t h e  s u i t a -  
b i l i t y  o f  a p p a r a t u s  o r  a p p l i a n c e s ,  and a l s o  as  t o  whether  t h e  o p e r a t i o n  of such  
a p p a r a t u s  o r  a p p l i a n c e s  i s  or  w i l l  be d e t r i m e n t a l  t o  i t s  g e n e r a l  service. 

N o  a t tachment  o f  any k i n d  whatsoever  may be  made t o  t n e  company's l i n e s ,  p o l e s ,  
crossarms, s t r u c t u r e s  or  o t h e r  f a c i l i t i e s  w i thou t  t h e  e x p r e s s  w r i t t e n  c o n s e n t  o f  t h e  
company. 

p r a c t i c a b l e  commercial e f f i c i e n c y ,  power f a c t o r  and t h e  p rope r  ba l anc ing  o f  phases .  
Notors which a r e  f r e q u e n t l y  s t a r t e d  o r  motors a r r anged  f o r  au tomat i c  c o n t r o l  must  b e  
o f  a t y p e  t o  g i v e  maximum s t a r t i n g  t o r q u e  w i t h  minimum c u r r e n t  f l o w ,  and must  be  o f  a 
t y p e ,  and equipped w i t h  c o n t r o l l i n g  d e v i c e s ,  approved by t h e  company. The customer 
a g r e e s  t o  n o t i f y  t h e  company o f  any i n c r e a s e  o r  d e c r e a s e  i n  h i s  connec ted  l o a d .  

supp ly  e x c e p t  under t a r i f f s  which s p e c i f i c a l l y  p r o v i d e  f o r  same. 

p a r a l l e l  w i t h  t h e  company's s e r v i c e  e x c e p t  on w r i t t e n  permiss ion  o f  t h e  company. 

A customer may n o t  change from one t a r i f f  t o  ano the r  d u r i n g  t h e  t e r m  o f  c o n t r a c t  

The s e r v i c e  c o n n e c t i o n s ,  t r a n s f o r m e r s ,  meters and a p p l i a n c e s  s u p p l i e d  by t h e  com- 

A l l  appa ra tus  used  by t h e  customer s h a l l  b e  o f  such t y p e  a s  t o  s e c u r e  t h e  h i g h e s t  

The company will n o t  supply  service t o  cus tomers  who have o t h e r  s o u r c e s  of energy  

The customer s h a l l  n o t  be  pe rmi t t ed  t o  o p e r a t e  h i s  own g e n e r a t i n g  equipment  i n  

Resale of energy w i l l  be  pe rmi t t ed  o n l y  by w r i t t e n  consen t  by t h e  company. 

SESIDENTIAL SERVICE. 

I n d i v i d u a l  r e s i d e n c e s  s h a l l  b e  se rved  i n d i v i d u a l l y  w i t h  s i n g l e  phase  service under  
t h e  r e s i d e n t i a l  service t a r i f f .  Customer may n o t  t a k e  service f o r  2 o r  more s e p a r a t e  
r e s i d e n c e s  through a s i n g l e  p o i n t  o f  d e l i v e r y  under  any t a r i f f ,  i r r e s p e c t i v e  o f  common 
ownersh ip  o f  t h e  s e v e r a l  r e s i d e n c e s ,  e x c e p t  t h a t  i n  t h e  c a s e  of a n  apa r tmen t  house w i t h  
a number of  i n d i v i d u a l  apar tments  t h e  l a n d l o r d  s h a l l  have t h e  c h o i c e  o f  p r o v i d i n g  
s e p a r a t e  wi r ing  f o r  each  apar tment  so t h a t  t h e  company may supp ly  each  apa r tmen t  
s e p a r a t e l y  under  t h e  r e s i d e n t i a l  t a r i f f ,  o r  of pu rchas ing  t h e  e n t i r e  service th rough  
a s i n g l e  meter under  t h e  a p p r o p r i a t e  g e n e r a l  s e r v i c e  t a r i f f  w i thou t  submeter ing  t h e  
s e r v i c e  t o  t h e  apar tments .  

which becomes r e g u l a r l y  used f o r  b u s i n e s s ,  p r o f e s s i o n a l ,  i n s t i t u t i o n a l  o r  g a i n f u l  
purposes  or  which r e q u i r e s  t h r e e  phase  s e r v i c e  or  which r e q u i r e s  s e r v i c e  t o  motors 
i n  e x c e s s  of  1 0  HP each.  Under t h e s e  c i r cums tances ,  customer s h a l l  have t h e  c h o i c e :  
(1) o f  s e p a r a t i n g  t h e  wi r ing  so t h a t  t h e  r e s i d e n t i a l  p o r t i o n  o f  t h e  premises  i s  se rved  
through a s e p a r a t e  meter under  t h e  r e s i d e n t i a l ,  s e r v i c e  t a r i f f  and t h e  o t h e r  u s e s  a s  
enumerated above a r e  s e r v e d  through a s e p a r a t e  meter o r  meters under  t h e  a p p r o p r i a t e  
g e n e r a l  service t a r i f f ;  or ( 2 )  o f  t .aking t h e  e n t i r e  service unde.r-.,$.he a p p r o p r i  
g e n e r a l  s e r v i c e  t a r i f f .  

a g a r a g e ,  s t a b l e  o r  b a r n ,  may be se rved  by an e x t e n s i o n  of  t h e  
wi r ing  through t h e  r e s i d e n c e  meter. 

DENIAL OR DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE. 

The r e s i d e n t i a l  s e r v i c e  t a r i f f  s h a l l  c e a s e  t o  app ly  t o  t h a t  p o r t i o n  o f  a r e s i d e n c e  

,,.:. -. 

Detached b u i l d i n g  o r  b u i l d i n g s ,  a c t u a l l y  appur t enan t  t o  t h  

The company reserves t h c  r i g h t  t o  r e f u s e  t o  serve any  appl.1 
t o  d i s c o n t i n u e  t o  s e r v e  any customer i f  t h e  a p p l i c a n t  o r  custom4 
t h e  company for any service t h e r e t o f o r e  rendered  a t  any locatiori.:-.,-pr;ovided -however, .- 
t h e  customer s h a l l  b e  n o t i f i e d  i n  w r i t i n g  i n  accordance  wi th  807 KAR 50:015, S e c t i o n  11, 
b e f o r e  d i sconnec t ion  o f  service.  

t o  p rov ide  and ma in ta in  adequa te  s e c u r i t y  f o r  t h e  payment o f  b i l l s  a s  r e q u e s t e d  by 
t h e  company, f o r  f a i l u r e  t o  comply w i t h  t h e s e  terms and c o n d i t i o n s  or t o  p r e v e n t  
f r a u d  upon t h e  company. 

company and t h e  customer n o r  s h a l l  it ab roga te  any minimum c h a r g e  which may be 
e f f e c t i v e .  

The company r e s e r v e s  t h e  r i g h t  t o  d i s c o n t i n u e  t o  s e r v e  any customer f o r  f a i l u r e  

Any d i scon t inuance  of  s e r v i c e  s h a l l  n o t  t e r m i n a t e  t h e  c o n t r a c t  between t h e  

December 1 7 ,  1980 DATE EFFECTIVE December 1 7 ,  1 9 8 0  

Ashland,  Kentucky I S S U E D  B Y  - Robert  E .  -Matthews P r e s i d e n t  
* . M I  T I  I L I  

0- >er;.icp ' (np,., I s s u e d  by Au thor i tv  o f  an 0rd-r of 17>t?7r,, Fprp&,"o-v 
Commission) i n  Case No. 7164, d a t e d  December 20, 1 9 7 8 .  



-. _. 

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
Oriqinal SHEET NO. 2-6 

CANCELLING SHEET NO. 

E.R.C. ELECT9IC NO. 5 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

RECONNECTION AND DISCONNECT CHARGES. 

In cases where the company has discontinued service as herein provided for, the 
company reserves the right to make a reconnection charge, payable in advance, in 
accordance with the following schedule: 

1. Reconnect for nonpayment during regular hours ....................$ 9.00 
2. Reconnect for nonpayment when work continues into 

overtime at the end of the day (No "Call Out" required). .... .$ 12.00 
3 .  Reconnect for nonpayment when a "Call Out" is required 

(A "Call Out" is when an employee must be called in to 
work on an overtime basis to make the reconnect trip) ........ $ 25.00 

4. Reconnect for nonpayment when double time is required 
(Sunday and Holidays) ........................................ $ 31.00 

5. Disconnect trip for nonpayment when the customer pays the bill 
or signs a Company form indicating payment will be made by 
the end of the following day and no disconnect is made ....... $ 6.00 

The reconnection charge for all customers where service has been disconnected 
for fraudulent use o f  electricity will be the actual cost of the reconnection. 

EMPLOYEES' DISCOUNT. 

Employee discount will be disallowed for rate making purposes: however, regular 
employees who have been in the company's employ for 6 months or more and are the 
head of the family or  mainly responsible for the maintenance of the premises they 
occupy, may at the discretion of the company secure up to 5 0 %  reduction in their 
residence electric bills. In addition, any regular employee who is a married woman 
who has been in the company's employ for six months or more may at the discretion o f  
the company secure such a reduction in respect to her household. 

BAD CHECK CHARGE. 

In cases where a customer tenders in payment of an account a check which upon 
deposit by the company is returned as unpaid by the bank for any reason, the customer 
will be charged a fee of $5.00 to cover the cost of handling such unsecured check in 
its accounts. 

. .................. 

io:: 1 

- ....... "_ ~ , , - ~  . .  . . .  .. 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission (now Energy Regulatory 
Commission) in Case N?. 7164, dated December _1q. 1978. 
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KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY CANCELLING 1 s t  Revised SHEETNO. '-' 
SHEET NO. 

2nd Revised 

P.S.C. Electric No. 5 

TARIFF R. S. 
(Residential Service) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

Available for full domestic electric service through 1 meter to individual 
residential customers including rural residential customers engaged principally in 
agricultural pursuits. 

RATE. 

Service Charge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 3.35 per month 
Energy Charge 

First 500 kwhrs per month . . . . . . . . . . . .  4.135 per kwhr 
Next 1000 kwhrs per month . . . . . . . . . . . .  3.635 9 per kwhr 
Over 1500 kwhrs per month . . . . . . . . . . . .  3.436 9 per kwhr 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 

The Service Charge. 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 

This tariff is net if account is paid in full within 15 days of date of bill. 
On all accounts not so paid an additional charge of 5% of the unpaid balance will 
be made. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. 

Bills computed according to the rates set forth herein will be increased or 
decreased by a Fuel Adjustment Factor per kwh calculated in compliance with the 
Fuel Adjustment Clause contained in Sheet No. 5-1 and 5-2 of this Tariff Schedule. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

See Terms and Conditions of Service. 

This service is available to rural domestic customers engaged principally in 
agricultural pursuits where service is taken through one meter for residential purposes 
as well as for the usual. farm uses outside the home, but it is not extended to oper- 
ations of a commercial nature or operations such as processing, preparing or distributin 
products not raised or produced on the farm, unless such operation is incidental to the 
usual residential and farm uses. 

I 

This tariff is available for single phase service only. Where 3-phase power 
service is required and/or where motors or heating equipment are used for commercial 
or industrial purposes, the applicable power tariff will. apply to such power service. 

The company shall have the option of reading meters monthly or bimonthly and 
rendering bills accordingly. 
and the quantity of kwhrs in each block of the rate shall be multiplied by 2. 

When bills are rendered bimonthly the minimum charge 

P, 
Pursuant to 807 KAR , paragraph (5) , of Ke 

RequkLory Commission Regulations 
the Company will make an extension less to its existing dist ion 
line without charge for a prospective (permanent) residential customer served under 
this R.S. tariff. 

9 8 1-) 

__---__1--"v 

c I4 E c K E D 
p u b k  Service Cammissian 

t 1 bY-. 
i RATES AND TARIFFS 

July 2, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE June 18, 1982 

Ashland, Kentucky President 
"."I r i  ILK A O D I I . 1  

Issued by Authority of an Order Of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 8429 dated 
June 18, 1982. 
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LENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 

1st Rev i sed  S H E E T  NO. 6-1 
O r i g i n a l  6- 1 

C A h C E L L l N C  S H E E T  NO.  

P.S.C. ELECTRIC No. 5 

TARIFF R .  S.  
( R e s i d e n t i a l  S e r v i c e )  

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

A v a i l a b l e  f o r  f u l l  d o m e s t i c  electric s e r v i c e  th rough  1 meter t o  i n d i v i d u a l  
r e s i d e n t i a l  cus tomers  i n c l u d i n g  r u r a l  r e s i d e n t i a l  cus tomers  engaged p r i n c i p a l l y  i n  
a y r i c u  1 t 11 r a 1 pur  s u i t s . 
RATE. 

S e r v i c e  Charge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 3 . 0 0  per month 
Energy Charge 

F i r s t  500 kwhrs p e r  month . . . . . . . . . . . .  3 - 8 9 1  C p e r  kwhr 
Next 1.000 kwhrs p e r  month . . . . . . . . . . . .  3 - 1 6 3  C p e r  kwhr 
Over 1500 kwhrs p e r  month . . . . . . . . . . . .  2.859 C p e r  kwhr 

M I N I M U M  CHARGE. 

The S e r v i c e  Charge. 

I'AYMENT. 

B i l l s  a r e  due  and p a y a b l e  a t  t h e  main o r  b ranch  o f f i c e s  o f  t h e  Company 
w i t h i n  f i f t e e n  (15 )  days  o f  t h e  m a i l i n g  d a t e .  

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. I 
B i l l s  computed a c c o r d i n g  t o  t h e  r a t e s  s e t  f o r t h  h e r e i n  w i l l  be i n c r e a s e d  o r  

dcc reased  by a Fuel. Adjustment F a c t o r  p e r  kwh c a l c u l a t e d  i n  compl iance  w i t h  t h e  
Fue l  Adjustment C lause  c o n t a i n e d  i n  S h e e t  N o .  5-1 and 5-2 o f  t h i s  T a r i f f  Schedule .  

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

See  Terms and Condi , t ions  o f  S e r v i c e .  

T h i s  s e r v i c e  is a v a i l a b l e  t o  r u r a l .  domes t i c  cus tomers  engaged p r i m c i p a l l y  
i n  a g r i c u l t u r a l  p u r s u i t s  where s e r v i c e  i s  t a k e n  th rough  one  m e t e r  f o r  r e s i d e n t i a l  
purposes  a s  w e l l  a s  f o r  t h e  u s u a l  fa rm u s e s  o u t s i d e  t h e  home, b u t  it i s  n o t  
cx tcnded  t o  o p e r a t i o n s  of a commercial n a t u r e  o r  o p e r a t i o n s  such  a s  p r o c e s s i n g ,  
p r c p a r i n g  or d i s t r i b u t i n g  p r o d u c t s  n o t  r a i s e d  or produced  on t h e  fa rm,  u n l e s s  such  
o p c r a t i o n  is i . n c i d e n t a 1  t o  t h e  u s u a l  r e s i d e n t i a l  and fa rm u s e s .  

Th i s  t a r i f f  is a v a i l a b l e  f o r  s i n g l e  p h a s e  service o n l y .  Where 3-phase 
power s e r v i c e  i s  r e q u i r e d  and/or  where motors or h e a t i n g  equipment are u s e d  f o r  
commercial  or i n d u s t r i a l  p u r p o s e s ,  t h e  a p p l i c a b l e  power t a r i f f  w i l l  a p p l y  t o  such  
power s e r v i c e .  

The company s h a l l  have  t h e  o p t i o n  o f  r e a d i n g  meters month ly  or b imon th ly  
and r c n d c r i n g  b i l l s  according1,y.  When b i l l s  are rende red .b imon th ly  t h e  minimum 
c h a r g e  and t h e  q u a n t i t y  o f  kwhrs i n  e a c h  b l o c k  o f  t he  r a t e  s h a l l  b e  m u l t i p l i e d  
by 2. 

Pu r suan t  to  807 KAR 50:065, S e c t i o n  1 0 ,  pa rag raph  ( 5 ) ,  o f  Kentucky Energy 
!<cyula tory  Commission Regu1,ations (changed t o  P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Commission March 1 ,1981)  
t h e  Company w i l l  make an e x t e n s i o n  of 2 , 5 0 0  f e e t  or less t o  i.ts e x i s t i n g  d i s t r i -  
b u t i o n  l i n e  w i t h o u t  c h a r g e  f o r  a p r o s p e c t i v e  permanent r e s i d e n t i a l  cus tomer  s e r v e d  
under  t h i s  R.S. t a r i f f .  ----- -I._... . 

i 

p u b k  Seryice Corn;nission I 
! 

D A ~ ~ E ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ l ~ ~  B i l l s  r e n d e r e d  o n  o r  a f t e r  A p r i l  I ,  - 
P r e s i d e n t  A s h l a n d ,  Kentuck 
, I I L 1  . D O . , , ,  .... 

I s s u e d  by A u t h o r i t y  o f  an  Orde r  o f  t h e  P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Commission i n  Case  No. 8058 

e a t e d  March 1 3 ,  1 9 8 1 .  



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
6- 2 

CANCELLING 1st Revised SHEET NO. 6-2 

SHEET NO. 
2nd Revised 

P.S.C. Electric No. 5 

I 
TARIFF R.S. - LM - TOD 

(Residential Load Management Time-of-Day 
Electric Service Schedule) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

Available ta customers eligible for Tariff RS (Residential Service) who use 
energy starage or other load management devices with time-differentiated load 
characteristics approved by the Company, such as electric thermal storage space-heating 
furnaces and wates heaters which consume electrical energy only during off-peak hours 
specified by the Company and store energy for use during on-peak hours. 

one single-phase multiple-register meter capable of measuring electrical energy 
consumption during the on-peak and off-peak billing periods. 
under this Tariff is subject to the availability of such meters. 

RATE. 

Households eligible to be served under this Tariff shall be metered tlirough 

Commencement of service 

For the service provided under this Tari.ff, the rate shall be: 

Service Charge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $5.85 Per month 

billing period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4.856 C per kwh 

Energy Charge 
For all kwh used during the on-peak 

For all kwh used during the off-peak 
billing period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2.797 C per kwh 

For the purpose of this Tariff, the on-peak billing period is defined as 7:OO a.m 
to 1l:QO p.m. local time, for all weekdays, Monday through Friday. The off-peak bill- 
ing period is defined as 11:OO p.m. to 7300  a.m. for all weekdays and all 48 hours for 
all weekends, Saturday and Sunday. 

CONSERVATION AND LOAD MANAGEMENT CREDIT. 

For the combi.nation of an approved electric thermal storage space heating system 
and water heater, both of which are designed to consume electrical energy only during 
the hours of . l . l : O O  p.m. and 7:OO a.m., local time, for all days of the week, each 
residence will be credited 1.316C per kwh for all kwh used during the off-peak billing 
period, for a total of 60 monthly billing periods following the installation and use 
of these devices in such residence. 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 

This tariff is net if account is paid in full within 15 days of date of bill. 
On all accounts not so paid an additional charge of 5% of the unpaid balance 
will be made. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. 

Bills computed according to the rates set forth 
decreased by a Fuel Adjustment Factor per kwh calculat 
Fuel Adjustment Clause contained in Sheet No. 5-1 and 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

See Terms and Conditi,ons of Service. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
e-.-”- 

The Company reserves the right to inspect at a1 57imes the energy 
storage and load management devices whi.ch qualify the residence for service and for 
conservation and load management credits under this Tariff, and to ascertain by any 
reasonable means that the time-differentiated load characteristics of such devices 
meet the Company’s specifications. If the Company finds, that in its sole judgment 
the availability conditions of this Tariff are being violated, it may discontinue 
billing the customer under this Tariff and commence bi.lling under the appropriate 
Residential Service Tariff. 

R 

I 

I 

I 

N 

July 2, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE Ju ly  18. 1982 

President Ashland, Kentucky 
1) L Y ,  ItILt .oo*t..  

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 8429 dated \ -- 
June 18, 1982. 



6-2 1st R e v i s e d  
SdEET N O .  

n i N T t J C X Y  POWER COMPANY LAhCELLlNG Orig ina l  S H E E T N O .  6-2 

P.s C c L E C T R l C  No 5 

TARIFF R .  S. - LM - TQD 
( R e s i d e n t i a l  Load Management Time-of-Day 

E lec t r i c  S e r v i c e  Schedu le )  

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

. A v a i l a b l e  t o  cus tomers  e l i g i b l e  f o r  T a r i f f  RS ( R e s i d e n t i a l  S e r v i c e )  who u s e  
cncryy  s t o r a y e  or  o t h e r  l oad  management d e v i c e s  w i t h  t i m e - d i f f e r e n t i a t e d  l o a d  
c h a r a c t c r i s t i c s  approved by t h e  Company, such  as  e lec t r ic  the rma l  s t o r a g e  space -  
h c a t i n y  f u r n a c e s  and wa te r  h e a t e r s  which consume e l e c t r i c a l  energy  o n l y  d u r i n g  
of f -peak  h o u r s  s p e c i f i e d  by t h e  Company and s tore  energy f o r  u s e  d u r i n g  on-peak 
hour s .  

l louseholds e l i  i b l e  t o  be  s e r v e d  unde r  t h i s  T a r i f f  s h a l l  be metered  th rough  
onc s ing lc - -phase  m u 1  2 i p l e - r e g i s t e r  m e t e r  c a p a b l e  o f  measu r ing  e l e c t r i c a l  ene rgy  
consumption d u r i n g  t h e  on-peak and o f f -peak  b i l l i n g  p e r i o d s .  Commencement of 
s c r v i c e  under t h i s  T a r i f f  i s  s u b j e c t  to  t h e  a v a i l a b i l i t y  o f  such  meters.  

rum. 
F o r  t h e  s e r v i c e  provided  under  t h i s  T a r i f f ,  t h e  r a t e  s h a l l  be: 

S e r v i c e  Charge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $8.10 p e r  month 
Energy Charge 

For a l l  kwh used d u r i n g  t h e  on-peak 

For  a l l  kwh used d u r i n g  t h e  o f f -peak  
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  b i l l i n g  p e r i o d  3.502 c. P e r  kwh 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  b i l l i n g  p e r i o d  2.315 c P e r  kwh 

For  t h e  pu rpose  o f  t h i s  T a r i f f ,  t h e  on-peak b i l l i n g  p e r i o d  i s  d e f i n e d  as 
7 : O O  a.m. t o  11:OO p.m. loca l  t i m e ,  f o r  a l l  weekdays, Monday th rough  F r i d a y .  The 
o f f -peak  b i l l i n g  p e r i o d  i s  d e f i n e d  as 1 1 : O O  p.m. t o  7:OO a.m. f o r  a l l  weekdays 
and a l l  4 8  hours  f o r  a l l  weekends, S a t u r d a y  and Sunday. 

CONSERVATION AND LOAD MANAGEMENT CREDIT. 

For t h e  combina t ion  of an  approved e lec t r ic  t h e r m a l  s t o r a g e  s p a c e  h e a t i n g  
s y s t c m  and w a t e r  h e a t e r ,  b o t h  o f  which are d e s i g n e d  t o  consume e l e c t r i c a l  e n e r g y  
o n l y  d u r i n g  t h e  hour s  o f  1 1 : O O  p.m. and 7 : O O  a.m., l o c a l  t i m e ,  f o r  a l l  days  o f  t h e  
w c c k ,  c ach  r e s i d e n c e  w i l l  be c r e d i t e d  0.681C p e r  kwh f o r  a l l  kwh used  d u r i n g  t h e  
of f -peak  b i l l i n g  p e r i o d ,  f o r  a t o t a l  o f  6 0  month ly  b i l l i n g  p e r i o d s  f o l l o w i n g  t h e  
i n s t a l l a t i o n  and u s e  o f  t h e s e  d e v i c e s  i n  s u c h  r e s i d e n c e .  

I 'AYMENT. 

B i l l s  are due  and payab le  a t  t h e  main or b ranch  o f f i c e s  o f  t h e  Company w i t h i n  
15 d a y s  o f  t h e  m a i l i n g  d a t e .  

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. 

B i l l s  computed a c c o r d i n g  t o  t h e  ra tes  set  f o r t h  he ' re in  w i l l  be i n c r e a s e d  or 
dec reascd  by a F u e l  Adjustment F a c t o r  p e r  kwh c a l c u l a t e  
Fucl  Adjustment C l a u s e  c o n t a i n e d  i n  S h e e t  N o .  5-1 and 5 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

See  Terms and C o n d i t i o n s  o f  S e r v i c e .  

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

The Company r e s e r v e s  t h e  r i g h t  t o  i n s p e c t  a t  a l l  
s t o r a g e  and l o a d  management d e v i c e s  which q u a l i f y  t h e  r 
f o r  c o n s e r v a t i o n  and l o a d  management c r e d i t s  under  t h i s  T a r i f f ,  and t o  a s c e r t a i n  
by any r e a s o n a b l e  means t h a t  t h e  t i m e - d i f f e r e n t i a t e d  load  c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s  o f  such  
d e v i c e s  m e e t  t h e  Company's s p e c i f i c a t i o n s .  I f  t h e  Company f i n d s ,  t h a t  i n  i t s  
so1.e judgment t h e  a v a i l a b i l i t y  c o n d i t i o n s  of t h i s  T a r i f f  are b e i n g  v i o l a t e d ,  it 
may d i s c o n t i , n u e  b i l l i n g  t h e  cus tomer  unde r  t h i s  T a r i f f  and commence b i . l l i n g  under  
t h e  a p p r o p r i a t e  R e s i d e n t i a l  S e r v i c e  T a r i f f .  

D A T E E F F E C T I V E  B i l l s  r e n d e r e d  on o r  a f t e r  A p r i l  1, 

P r e s i d e n t  A s h l a n d ,  Kentucky 
I l l i .  . . O . L . l  .... 

I s s u e d  by A u t h o r i t y  of an  Orde r  o f  t h e  P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Commission i n  C a s e  N o .  E O S E ,  
a a t e d  h r c h  13, I s e l .  



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
SHEETNO. 6-3 

CANCELLING 1s-d SHEETNO. 6-3 

2nd Revised 

P.S.C. Electric Na. 5 

TARIFF R.S. - TOD 
(Experi,mental Residential Service - Time of Day) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

Available for a period limited to two years, as an experimental tariff to 
customers eligible for Tariff R.S. (Residential Service). Tariff R.S. - T. 0. D. is 
for the purpose of conducting a time-of-day rate experiment designed to provide data 
to evaluate the costs and benefits of time-of-day pricing and its effects on the use 
of electricity by residential customers in the Company's service area. 
will be eligible for this tariff will be selected by the Company and w i l l .  agree 
voluntarily to participate in the Company's residential time-of-day rate experiment. 

subject to the availability of meters to measure energy consumption during the on-peak 
and off-peak billing periods, and meters to measure load characteristics, as specified 
by the Company. 

Customers that 

This tariff is limited to no less than 50 or more than 150 customers and is 

RATE. 

For the service provided under this Tariff, the rate shall be: 

Service Charge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
billing period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
billing period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

$5.85 per month 

4-856 C per kwh 

2-797 C per kwh 

Energy Charge 
For all kwh used during the on-peak 

For all kwh used during the off-peak 

For the purpose of this Tariff, the on-peak billing period is defined as 
7 : O O  a.m. to l1:OO p.m. local time, for all weekdays, Monday through Friday. The off- 
peak billing period is defined as 1l:OO p.m. to 7:OO a.m. for all weekdays and all 48 
hours for all weekends , Saturday and Sunday. 
DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 

Thi.s tariff is net if account is paid in full within 15 days of date of bill. 
On all accounts not so pai.d an additional charge of 5% of the unpaid balance will 
be made. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. 

Bills camputed according to the rates set forth herein will be increased or 
decreased by a Fuel Adjustment Factor per kwh calculated in compliance with the Fuel 
Adjustment Clause contained in Sheet No. 5-1. and 5-2 of this Tariff Schedule. 

TERM. 

Special contract. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

See Terms and Conditions of Service. 

This Tariff is available for single phase service only. 

c E-i E c i< E D 
Pui-iiic Service Commission 

by - 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

R 

I 

I 

N 

DATE EFFECTIVE July 18, 1982 

President Ashland, Kentucky - 
i i n c  A Q D l t l S  

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission i.n Case No. 8429 dated .-- 
June 18, 1982. 
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1st Revised 6-3 

6 - 3  Or i'g indl 
S H E E T  NO. 

SHEET NO. C Ah CEL LING ~ (ENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 

P.S C. ELECTRIC No.  5 

TARIFF R. S. - TOD 
(Experimental Residential Service - Time of Day) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

Available for a period limited to two years, as an experimental tariff to 
customers eligible for Tariff R.S. (Residential, Service). Tariff R.S. - T. 0. D. 
is for the purpose of conducting a time-of-day rate experiment designed to provide 
data to evaluate the costs and benefits of time-of-day pricing and its effects on 
the use of electricity by residential customers in the Compmy's service area. 
Customers that will be eligible for this tariff will be selxted by the Company 
and will agree voluntarily to participate in the Company's residential time-of-day 
rate experiment. 

This tariff is limited to no less than 50 or more than 150 customers and is 
subject to the availability of meters to measure energy consumption during the 
on-peak and off-peak billing peri.ods, and meters to measure load characteristics, 
as specified by the Company. 

For the service provided under this Tariff, the rate shall be: 

Service Charge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $8-l0 per month 
Energy Charge 
For all kwh used during the on-peak 

For all kwh used during the off-peak 
billing period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3.502 C per kwh 

billing period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2.315 C per kwh 

PAYMENT. 

Bills are due and payable at the main or branch offices of the Company 
within 15 days of the mailing date. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. 

Bil.ls computed according to the rates set forth herein will. be increased or 
decreased by a Fuel Adjustment Factor per kwh calculated in compliance with the 
Fuel Adjustment Clause contained in Sheet No. 5-1 and 5-2 of this Tariff Schedule. 

Special contract. 

TERI4S AND CONDITIONS. 

See Terms and Conditions of Service. 

This Tariff is available for single phase service only. 

DATEEFFECTlvEBills rendered on or after April 1, 1981 

President Ashland ....... , Kentucky .... ei , o r ' #  

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 8058, 
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7 - 1  

7-1 

1st Revised 
SdEET NO. 

A ~ N T U C K Y  POWER COMPANY C A h C E L L I N G  Original , SHEET NO.  

P.S C LLECTRIC. No. ! r TARIFF G. S. 
(General Service) 

AVAI I.ADII,ITY OF SERVICE. 

Available for general service to customers purchasing their entire electrical 
requirements under this tariff. This tariff I S  available for alternating current 
s(%rvice o n l y .  

RATE. 

Service Charge 
Non Demand Metered Customers . . . . . . . . . . . .  $=&per month 
Demand Metered Customers . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 8 . 5 0  per month 

Energy Charge 
Kwhrs equal to first 50 times kw of 

Kwhrs equal to next 150 times kw of 

Kwhrs in excess of 200 times kw of 

monthly billing demand 5 - 6 8 1  c per )twhr 
monthly billing demand . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4 . 3 2 7  C per kwhr 

monthly billing demand . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 . 7 4 1  per kwhr 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 

This tariff is net if account is paid in full within 15 days of date of bill. 
On all accounts not so paid an additional charge of 5 %  of the total amount billed 
will be made. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. 

Bills computed according to the rates set forth herein will be increased or 
tlccrensed by a Fuel Adjustment Factor per kwh calculated in compliance with the 
Fuel  Adjustment Clause contained in Sheet No. 5-1 and 5-2 of this Tariff Schedule. 

CREDITS MODIFYING RATE. 

Bills computed under the rate set forth herein will.be modified by credits 
as follows: 

(A) Delivery Voltage. 

The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the delivery and 
measurement of transformed energy. When the measurement of energy is 
made at the primary voltage of the transmission or distribution line 
serving t h e  customer, the kwhrs as measured will be multiplied by .95. 

(U) Equipment Supplied by Customer. 

When the customer furnishes and maintains the complete substation equip- 
ment including any and all transformers and/or switches and/or other 
apparatus necessary for the c-ustomer to take his entire service at the 
primary voltage of the transmission or di.stribution line from which service 
is to be received, a credi.t of $ 0 . 2 4  per kw of monthly billing demand will. 
be applied to each monthly net bill. 

MEASUREMENT OF ENERGY AND DETERMINATION OF DEMAND. 

Customer's demand shall be taken monthly to be the highest registration of 
a iqn of...; a 15-minute integrati,ng demand meter or indicator, or t ~ , e - ~ ~ - K ~ ~ - ~ - - * - - ~ - . -  

a thermal type demand meter. No bil.ling demand shall b takk d E r K a k - 2 . k  kw.i 
pcbijl: Ssrt;ice Camxission 1 

MINIMUM CHAKGE. i 

The Service Charge. 

President Ashland, Kentucky ..", T I I . 1  . . 0 . , . ,  

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 8058, 
- -  . _ _ -  



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 

7-2 SHEET NO. - 
SHEET NO. 

O r i g i n a l  

CAhCELLlElG 

E.R C. ELECTRIC No. 5 

TARIFF G. S.  (Cont 'd . )  
(General  S e r v i c e )  

Any i n d u s t r i a l  and coal mining customer c o n t r a c t i n g  f o r  3 phase  service a f t e r  
October  1, 1959 s h a l l  c o n t r a c t  f o r  c a p a c i t y  s u f f i c i e n t  t o  m e e t  t h e i r  normal 
maximum requi rements  i n  kw, b u t  n o t  less t h a n  1 0  kw. Monthly b i l l i n g  demands 
of  t h e s e  cus tomers  s h a l l  n o t  be less t h a n  6 0 %  of  c o n t r a c t  c a p a c i t y  and t h e  
minimum monthly charge  s h a l l  b e  $3 .29  p e r  kw of monthly b i l l i n g  demand, s u b j e c t  
t o  a p p l i c a b l e  equipment c r e d i t  and f u e l  ad jus tment  c l a u s e ,  p l u s  t h e  service charge.  

The company s h a l l  have t h e  o p t i o n  o f  r e a d i n g  meters monthly or bimonthly 
and r ende r ing  b i l l s  acco rd ing ly  f o r  customers  b i l l e d  on b a s i s  of  minimum 
monthly demand of 2.5 kw. When b i l l s  are rendered  bimonthly,  t h e  s e r v i c e  cha rge  
and t h e  q u a n t i t y  o f  kwhrs i n  e a c h  b lock  o f  t h e  ra te  s h a l l  be m u l t i p l i e d  by 2. 

TERM OF CONTRACT. 

Annual. 

SPECIAL TERNS AND CONDITIONS. 

See Terms and Condi t ions  o f  S e r v i c e .  

T h i s  t a r i f f  i s  a l s o  a v a i l a b l e  t o  cus tomers  having  o t h e r  s o u r c e s  o f  e lectr ical  
energy  supply  b u t  who d e s i r e  t o  purchase  s e r v i c e  from t h e  company. Where such  
c o n d i t i o n s  e x i s t  t h e  customer s h a l l  c o n t r a c t  f o r  the  maximum amount o f  demand 
i n  k w  which t h e  company might be r e q u i r e d  t o  f u r n i s h ,  b u t  n o t  less t h a n  3 kw. 
The company s h a l l  n o t  be o b l i g a t e d  t o  supply  demands i n  e x c e s s  of  t h a t  c o n t r a c t e d  
f o r .  In  t h e  e v e n t  t h a t  t h e  cus tomer ' s  a c t u a l  demand, a s  determined by demand 
meter o r  i n d i c a t o r ,  i n  any month exceeds t h e  amount o f  h i s  t h e n  e x i s t i n g  c o n t r a c t  
demand, t h e  c o n t r a c t  demand s h a l l  t h e n  be  i n c r e a s e d  a u t o m a t i c a l l y  t o  t h e  maximum 
demand so c r e a t e d  by t h e  customer. Where service is s u p p l i e d  under  t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  
of t h i s  paragraph ,  t h e  b i l l i n g  demand e a c h  month s h a l l  be  t h e  c o n t r a c t  demand 
i n s t e a d  of  t h e  b i l l i n g  demand de f ined  under  paragraph  "Measurement of Energy and 
Determina t ion  of  Demand" and t h e  minimum charge  s h a l l  be a s  f O l l O W s :  

S e r v i c e  Charge $ 8.50 p e r  month 
F i r s t  3 kw o r  f r a c t i o n  t h e r e o f  of c o n t r a c t  demand . . ~ $ 1 6 . 2 2  p e r  month 
Each kw of  c o n t r a c t  demand i n  e x c e s s  o f  3 kw. . - - .$  3.25 p e r  month 

p e r  kw 

T h i s  t a r i f f  i s  a v a i l a b l e  f o r  resa le  service t o  l e g i t i m a t e  e lec t r ic  p u b l i c  
u t i l i t i e s  and t o  mining and i n d u s t r i a l  customers  who f u r n i s h  service t o  
customer-owned camps or  v i l l a g e s  where l i v i n g  q u a r t e r s  are r e n t e d  t o  employees 
and where t h e  customer pu rchases  power a t  a s i n g l e  p o i n t  f o r  bo th  h i s  power and 
h i s  e n t i r e  camp or v i l l a g e  requi rements .  

,- .. _ _  _. ... . . -.. 

DATE EFFECTIVE December 17,  1980 

P r e s i d e n t  Ashland, Kentucky . .", I I r L L  .as.,,, 
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AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

A v a i l a b l e  f o r  g e n e r a l  s e r v i c e .  Cus tomers  s h a l J  c o n t r a c t  f o r  a d e f i n i t e  
amount of  e l e c t r i c a l  c a p a c i t y  i n  k i l o v o l t - a m p e r e s ,  which  s h a l l  be s u f f i c i e n t  t o  
meet normal maximum r e q u i r e m e n t s  b u t  i n  no  c a s e  s h a l l  t h e  c a p a c i t y  c o n t r a c t e d  f o r  
be  less t h a n  50 kva .  The Company may n o t  be r e q u i r e d  t o  s u p p l y  c a p a c i t y  i n  e x c e s s  
of t h a t  c o n t r a c t e d  f o r  e x c e p t  by mutua l  a g r e e m e n t .  C o n t r a c t s  w i l l  be made i n  
m u l t i p l e s  of 2 5  kva. 

RATE. 

S e r v i c e  Charge  I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .) . . $ 5 6 . 0 0  p e r  month 
Energy Charge  

Kwhrs e q u a l  t o  t h e  f i r s t  30  t i m e s  
t h e  kva  of mon th ly  b i l l i n g  demand . . . . . . - . . 6.887 C p e r  kwhr 

Kwhrs e q u a l  t o  t h e  n e x t  1 7 0  t i m e s  
t h e  kva of month ly  b i l l i n g  demand . . . . .) . . . . 3.660 C p e r  kwhr 

Kwhrs i n  e x c e s s  o f  200 t i m e s  
t h e  kva o f  month ly  b i l l i n g  demand . . . . . . . . . 2.473 C p e r  kwhr 

M I N I M U M  CHARGE. 

T h i s  t a r i f f  i s  s u b j e c t  t o  a minimum month ly  c h a r g e  e q u a l  t o  t h e  sum o f  t h e  
s e r v i c e  c h a r g e  p l u s  $ 3.10 p e r  kva o f  mon th ly  b i l l i n g  demand. The minimum month ly  
c h a r g e  so determined s h a l l  be s u b j e c t  t o  (a)  a d j u s t m e n t s  a s  d e t e r m i n e d  under  t h e  
" F u e l  C l a u s e , "  (b) c r e d i t s  as d e t e r m i n e d  u n d e r  c l a u s e  e n t i t l e d  "Equipment S u p p l i e d  
by C u s t o m e r .  " 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 

T h i s  t a r i f f  i s  n e t  i f  a c c o u n t  i s  p a i d  i n  f u l l  w i t h i n  1 5  d a y s  o f  d a t e  of b i l l .  
On a l l  a c c o u n t s  n o t  so p a i d  a n  a d d i t i o n a l  c h a r g e  o f  2 %  o f  t h e  amount of  such  b i l l  
w i l l  be made. 

MONTHLY BILLING DEMAND. 

B i l l i n g  demand i n  kva  s h a l l  be t a k e n  e a c h  month as t h e  h i g h e s t  15-minute  
i n t c y r a t e d  peak  i n  k i l o w a t t s  as r e g i s t e r e d  d u r i n g  t h e  month by a 15 -minu te  i n t e -  
g r a t i n g  demand meter or i n d i c a t o r ,  or a t  t h e  Company's o p t i o n  a s  t h e  h i . g h e s t  
r e g i s t r a t i o n  of a t h e r m a l  t y p e  demand meter or i n d i c a t o r ,  d i v i d e d  by t h e  a v e r a g e  
monthly power f a c t o r  e s t a b l i s h e d  d u r i n g  t h e  month c o r r e c t e d  t o  t h e  n e a r e s t  kva .  
Monthly b i l l i n g  demand e s t a b l i s h e d  h e r e u n d e r  s h a l l  n o t  be less t h a n  t h e  c u s t o m e r ' s  
c o n t r a c t  c a p a c i t y  e x c e p t  t h a t  where  t h e  cus tomer  p u r c h a s e s  h i s  e n t i r e  r e q u i r e m e n t s  
€or electric l i g h k ,  h e a t  and power unde r  t h i s  t a r i . f f  t h e  mon th ly  b i l l i n g  demand 
$ . h a l l  n o t  be less t h a n  60% of t h e  c o n t r a c t  c a p a c i t y .  I n  n o  e v e n t  s t a l l  t h e  mon th ly  
b i l l . i n g  demand be  less t h a n  50 kva .  

1)E LIVERY VOLTAGE. 

The r a t e  se t  f o r t h  i n  t h i s  t a r i f f  is b a s e d  upon t h e  d e l i . v e r y  and measurement  
of ene rgy  a t  s t a n d a r d  d i s t r i t u t i o n  v o l t a g e s  e s t c b l i . s h e d  3-i t h e  com!iany of  n o t  l e s s ,  
t h a n  a nominal. v o l t a g e  of a p p r o x i m a t e l y  2 , 4 0 0  v o l t s  no r  more t h a n  a nominal  v o l t a g e  
o f  a p p r o x i m a t e l y  3 4 , 5 0 0  v o l t s .  For t h e  d e l i v e r y  and  measurement  o f  e n e r g y  a t  a n y  

b i l  l i n g  demand. 

D A T E .  O F  ISSUE 

I S S U E D  BY P r e s i d e n t  A s h l a n d ,  Ken tucky  
. 1e11 .1  L.., 



Or i g inal 8-2 
SHEET NO. 

CAhCELLlNC SHEET NO. 

-. 
K E N T UC K Y P 0 W ER COMPANY 

EIR.C. ELECTRIC No. 

TARIFF L. G. S. (Cont'd.) 

EQUIPNENT SUPPLIED BY CUSTOMER. 

When the customer owns, operates and maintains the complete substation equip- 
ment, including all transformers] switches, and other apparatus necessary for receivinl 
and purchasing electric energy at the primary voltage of transmission lines operated 
at approximately 4 6 , 0 0 0  or 69,000 volts and when the customer owns all equipment 
beyond the delivery point of service, bills hereunder shall be subject to a credit 
of $.36 per kva of monthly billing demand. 

POWER FACTOR. 

The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the maintenance by the customer 
of an average monthly power factor of 85% as shown by integrating instruments. When 
the average monthly power factor is above or below 85%, the kwhrs as metered will 
be for billing purposes, multiplied by the following constants: 

Average Monthly 
Power Factor 

1.00 
.95 
- 9 0  
.85 
.80  
.75  
.70 
.65 
- 6 0  
.55 
.50  

Constant 

. 9 5 1  

.965  

. 9 8 1  
1.000 
1 .023  

1 .0835  
1.1255 
1.1785 
1.2455 
1.3335 

1.050 

Constants for power factors other than given above will be determined from 
the same formula used to determine those given. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. 

Bills computed according to the rates set forth herein will be increased or 
decreased by a Fuel Adjustment Factor per kwh calculated in compliance with the Fuel 
hdjustment Clause contained in Sheet No. 5-1 and 5-2 of this Tariff Schedule. 

TERM. 

Variable but not less than 1 year. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

See Terms and Conditions of Service. 

This tariff is available for resale service to legitimate electric public 
utilities and to mining and industrial customers who furnish service to customer- 
owned camps or villages where living quarters are rented to employees and where 
the customer purchases power at a single point for both his power and camp 
requirements. 

supply but who desire to purchase service from the company. 
exist the monthly billing demand shall not be less than the- custymer'.s contr_a_et----- .r _. r-. 

This tariff 1 s  also available to customers having other sources of energy 
Where such conditions 

capacity. j (.,I * , . L"* 

. .  . .- . ,. _. . 

DATE EFFECTIVE nnPnmhPr 17, 1 9 8 0  

President Ashland, Kentucky 
...I I I , L ,  . O I . ' l *  

Issued by Authority of an Order of the EnerqV Requlatorv Commission in Case No. 7 9 0 0 .  
datcd December 1 7 ,  1980.  



9-1 2nd Revised SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING lst Revised SHEETNO. 9-1 KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 

P.S.C. ELECTRIC No. 5 

TARIFF Q. P. 
(Quantity Power) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

Available for power service. Customers shall contract for a definite amount 
of electrical capacity in kilowatts which shall be sufficient to meet normal 
maximum requirements, but in no case shall the capacity contracted for be less 
than 1,000 kw. The company may not be required to supply capacity in excess of 
that contracted for except by mutual agreement. Contracts will be made in ihultiples 
of 100 kw. 

RATE. 

Service Charge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $335.00 per month 

Demand Charge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $5.4615 per kw 

Energy Charge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.751C: per kwhr 

Reactive Demand Charge: 
For each kilovar of lagging reactive 
demand in excess of 50% of the kw 
of monthly billing demand . . . . . . . . . . .  $ -41 per kvar 

DELIVERY VOLTAGE. 

The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the delivery and measurement 
of energy at standard distribution voltages established by the company of not 
less than approximately 2,400 volts nor more than approximately 34,500 volts. 
Where service is delivered from lines operated at a nominal voltage of approximately 
34,500 volts or less, service hereunder shall be delivered and measured at the 
primary voltage of the said line. 

EQUIPMENT SUPPLIED BY CUSTOMER. 

When the customer owns, operates, and maintains the complete substation 
equipment, including all transformers, switches and other apparatus necessary for 
receiving and purchasing electric energy at the voltage of transmission lines 
operated at voltages in excess of approximately 34,500 volts and when the 
customer owns all equipment beyond the delivery point of service, bills hereunder 
shall be subject to a credit of $.41 per kw of monthly billing demand. 

MONTHLY BILLING DEMAND. 

The billing demand in kw shall be taken each month as the highest single 
30-minute integrated peak in kw as registered during the month by a demand meter 
or indicator, or, at the company's option, as the highest registration of a thermal 
type demand meter or indicator. 
than 60% of the contract capacity of the customer, nor less than 1000 kw. 

The reactive demand in kvars shall be taken each month as the highest 
single 30-minute integrated peak in kvars as registered during the month by a 
demand meter or indicator, or, at the company's option, as the highest registration 
of a thermal type demand meter or indicator. 

The billing demand shall in no event be less 

I 

I 

I 

I 

DATE EFFECTIVE June 18, 1982 

President Ashland , Kentucky 
1 I ?LE ADO(1181 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 8429 dated 
June 18, 1982. 



i 

. 

TARIFF Q. P. 
(Quantity Power) 

, 

Demand Charge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 4.8298per kw 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Energy Charge 1.5780t per kwhr 

Available for power service. Customers shall contract for a definite amount 
of electrical capacity in kilowatts which shall be s..,fficient to meet normal 
maximum requirements, but in no case shall the capacity contracted for be less 
than 1,000 kw. The company may not be required to supply capacity in excess of 
that contracted for except by mutual agreement. Contracts will be made in multiples 
of 100 kw. 

RATE. 

(1) 

Service Charge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 310.OOper month 

DATEEFFECT,VEBills rendered on or after April 1, 1981 
O A l t  OF fSSU 

ISSUE0 BY President Ashland, Kentucky 
4' r . . ,  I I I L ,  ..*.I., 

b Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Cormission in Case NO. 8058, 
Jai -od March 13. 1981. 



C A h  
KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 

1 

Or i.g ina 1 9-2 
SHEET NO. 

ING SHEET NO. ~ 

E.R.C.  E L E C T R I C  No. 

TARIFF Q. P. (Cont'd.) 
(Quantity Power) 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge equal to the sum of the 
service charge and the demand charge multiplied by the greater of (a) 1,000 kw, 
or (b) 6 Q %  of the customer's contract capacity. 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 

This tariff is net if account is paid in full within 20 days of date of bill. 
On all accounts not so paid, an additional charge of 2% of the total amount billed 
will be made. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. 

Bills computed according to the rates set forth herein will be increased or 
decreased by a Fuel Adjustment Factor per kwh calculated in compliance with the 
Fuel Adjustment Clause contained in Sheet No. 5-1 and 5-2 o f  this Tariff schedule. 

TERM OF CONTRACT. 

Contracts under this tariff will be made for not less than l year with 
self-renewal provisions for successive periods of 1. year each, until either party 
shall give at least 60 days written noti.ce to the other of the intention to 
discontinue at the end of any yearly period. 
make contracts for periods of longer than 1 year. 

The company will have the right to 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

See Terms and Conditions of Service. 

This tariff i s  available to customers having other sources of energy supply. 

This tariff is available for resale service to legitimate electric public 
utilities and to mining and industrial customers who furnish service to customer- 
owned camps or villages where living quarters are rented to employees and where 
the customer purchases power at a single point for hi.s power and camp requirements. 

- -. . . . . . . . . . . 

DATE EFFECTIVE December 17, 1980 

Pres iden t Ashland, Kentucky 
l l r l l  .*O.I.I *.", 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission in Case No. 7900, 
Rated  December 1 7 ,  1980. 

-- -.____I-.-. 



1st Revised 10-1 
SHEET N O .  

.\~=NT\ICXY POWER COMPANY C A h C € L L I N G  Original SHEET NO.  lo-' 

P.S C F .-ECTHIC No. 5 - 

TARIFF I. P. 
(Industrial Power) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

Available to industrial customers whose plants are located adjacent to exist- 
ing transmission lines of the company when the company has sufficient capacity in 
generating stations and other facilities to supply the customer's requirements. 
The company reserves the right to specify the times at which deliveries hereunder 
shall commence. 

The customer shall contract for a definite amount of electrical capacity 
which shall be sufficient to meet his normal maximum requirements and the company 
shall not be required to supply capacity in excess of that contracted for except 
by mutual agreement. Contracts hereunder will be made for minimum capacities of 
9,000 kilovolt-amperes and in no event will the company supply capacity to any 
customer in excess o f  150,000 kva. 

RATE. 

Service Charge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $2,694.00 per month 
Demand Charge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $4.7154 per kva 
Energy Charge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.5430C per kwhr 

MONTHLY BILLING DEMAND. 

The monthly billing demand in kva shall be taken each month at the highest 
single 30-minute integrated peak in kva as registered during the month by a demand 
mctcr. The billing demand shall i.n no event be less than 60% of the contract 
capacity of the customer, nor less than 9,000 kva. 

DELlVERY VOLTAGE. 

The rates set forth in this tariff are based upon the delivery and measure- 
ment of energy at subtransmission line voltage (34.5-69 kv). Company shall determine 
. 1 n c 1  'itlvisc customer which of its subtransmission lines will be utilized to deliver 
scrvicc? hcrcunder and shall specify the voltage thereof. 

I f  thc customer takes delivery of voltages in excess of 69,000 volts, the 
dcmand chargc as set forth above shall be reduced by $.38 per kva. 

Customer shall own, operate, and maintain all necessary substation equipment, 
including transformers and appurtenances thereto, for recei.ving and purchasing all 
clectric energy. Company shall own, operate, and maintai.n necessary metering 
cqu i pmcnt . 
POWER FACTOR. 

The customer shall utilize and operate such equipment as will produce- a 
power factor, both at the time of peak and throughout each month, of not less than 
85% leading or lagging. 

, FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. 

I Bills computed according to the rates set forth herein will be increased or ' 
1 

decreased by a Fuel Adjustment Factor per kwh calculated in compliance with the Fuel 
Ad~ustment Cluase contained in Sheet No. 5-1 and 5-2 of this Tariff Schedule. 

-.-_- -.I-- ' MINIMUM CHARGE. f 

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge 
service charge and the demand charge multiplied by the gre 
b) 608 o f  the customer's contract capacity. 

1 RATES AND TARIFFS 

D A T ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ l ~ ~  Bills rendered on or after April 1, 1 31 -- 
President Ashland, Kentucky E\" 

b .."I * I .& ,  . D D . l . I  

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 8058, 
dated March 13, 1981. 



Original 10-2 
SHEET NO. 

SHEET N 0. CANCELLING 
KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 

E.R.C. ELECTRIC No. 5 

TARIFF I. P. (Cont'd.) 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 

Bills computed under this tariff are due and payable within 15 days of date 
of bill. 
billed will be made. 

On all accounts not so paid, an additional charge of 5% o f  the total amount 

TERMS OF CONTRACT. 

Contracts under this tariff will be made for a term of years taking into 
consideration the size of the load, the location of the load, and the amount of 
facilities to be furnished by the company in serving the load, but contracts will 
not be made for initial periods of less than 3 years with self-renewal provisions 
for successive periods of at least 2 years each. Contracts may be cancelled or 
reduced in capacity by either party at the end of initial or renewal periods on 
a minimum of 12 months' prior written notice to the other party. 

' SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

See Terms and Conditions of Service. 

December 17, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE 

President Ashland, Kentucky 
n' ..I' . I . L t  1.D.I.). -. 

c/ 
Issued by ~ ~ t h ~ ~ i t ~  of an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission in Case No. 7900, 
dated December 17, 1 9 8 0 .  



1st Revised 11-1 

11-1 
SHEET NO. 

AENTUCKY POWER COMPANY C A h C E L C l N G  Original SHEET N O .  

P.s C. i LECTRIC No 5 

I 
TARIFF 0 .  L. 

(Outdoor Lighting) 

AVAILABI1,ITY OF SERVICE. 

Available for outdoor lighting to individual customers located outside areas ! L 

RATE. 
OVERHEAD LIGHTING SERVICE. 

A. For each 7000 lumen mercury lamp . . . . . . . . . $4.65 per lamp per month 
,I 1, I# 

I( It  

. . . . . . . . . $6.15 I' . . . . . . . . . $7.70 " ,I 

" 11000 " 

" 20000  " 

Company will provide lamp, photo-electric relay cortrol. equipment, luminaire 
and upsweep arm not over 6 feet in length, and wil, mount same on an existing 
pole carrying secondary circuits. 

B. For each 2500  lumen incandescent lamp . . . . . . $ 3 - 6 0  per lamp per month 
This lamp not available for new installations 

I C. When new facilities, in addition to those specified in Paragraph A, are to be 
installed by the Company, the customer will in addition to the above monthly 
charge, pay in advance the installation cost of such additional facilities. 

I'OST-TOP LIGHTING SERVICE. 
D. For each 7000 lumen mercury lamp on 12-foot post . . . $5.40 per month 

Company will provide lamp, photo-electric relay control, post-top luminaire, 
post, and installation including underground wiring for a distance of 30 feet 
from the Company's existing secondary circuits. 

E. When a customer requires an underground circuit longer than 30  feet per post-top 
lighting service he may: 
1) Pay to the Company in advance a charge of $0.85 per foot for the length of 

underground circuit in excess of 30 feet. 
OR 

2) Pay a monthly facilities charge of 25 cents for each 25 feet (or fraction 
thereof) of underground circuit in excess of 30 feet. 

F. The customer wi1.l where applicable be subject to the fol3owing canditions in 
additi.on to paying the charges set forth in Paragraph D and E above. 
1) Customers requiring service where rock, or other adverse soil. conditions are 

encountered will be furnished service provided the excess cost of trenching 
and backfilling (cost in excess of 4oC/foot of the total. trench length) is 
paid to the Company by the customer. 

beneath a driveway or other pavement, the Company may require the customer to 
install protective conduit in the paved areas. 

2 )  In the event the customer requires that an underground circuit be located 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. 

Bil.ls computed according to the rates set forth herein will be increased or 
d e r r e a s d  hv a F u e l  Adiustment Factor Der kwh calculated in compliance- with the --A - - ---  2 -  - - - - - - - - I - 
Fuel Ad~ustment Clause contained in Sheet N o s .  5 - 1  and 5-2 of this Tariff Schedule. 
The monthly kilowatt-hours for Fuel Adjustment Clause computations are as follows: I 
I Mercury Vapor ... ^ ^ ^  II. ê.-. .-.n nfin 

I ,  vu0 LA, u u u  L U ,  UOU 

lumens lumens lumens 

Incandescent 
9 c n n  
L , J U V  

.lumens 

President Ashland, Kentuckv 
..Ill,., 

o ert'&! G C h r  
I s s u e z h o r i t y  ...I of an ,&*, I  

ISSUE0 B Y  

Order of the P u b l i c  Service CoxTission in Case No. 8058, p:' 



KENTUCKY POWER COUPANY 11-2 SHEET NO. 1st Revised 

.CANCELLING Original SHEET NO. 11-2 

P.S.C. Electric No. 5 

TARIFF 0 .  L. (Cont'd) 
(Outdoor Lighting) 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 

This tariff is net if account is paid in full within 15 days of date of bill. 
On all accounts not so paid an additional charge of 5% of the unpaid balance 
will be made. 

TERM OF CONTRACT. 

For residential or farm customers - 1 year. 
For commercial or general service customers - 3 years. 

HOURS OF LIGHTING. 

A l l  lamps shall burn from one-half hour after sunset until one-half hour before 
sunrise every night and all night, burning approximately 4,000 hours per annum. 

OWNERSHIP OF FACILITIES. 

All facilities necessary for service including fixtures, Controls, poles, 
transformers, secondaries, lamps and other appurtenances shall be owned and maintained 
by the Company. 
the regular scheduled working hours of the Company. 

replace all burned-out lamps. 

All service and necessary maintenance will be perfonaed only during 

The Company shall be allowed 48 hours after notification by the customer to 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

See Terms and Conditions of Service. 

The Company shall have the option of rendering monthly or bimonthly bills. 

N 

DATE OF ISSUE - .  2 $ p  1982. DATE EFFECTIVE June 18, 1982 

President Ashland, Kentucky 

n . LUI T l l L K  

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 8429 dated 
June 18, 1982. 



11-2 O r i g i n a l  
SHEET N O .  ___ 

XENTUCKY POWER COMPANY C A N C E L L I N G  SHEET N O .  

E.R.C. ELECTRIC No. 5 

TARIFF 0 .  L.  ( C o n t ' d )  
(Outdoor  L i g h t i n g )  

I PAYMENT. 

B i l l s  a r e  due  and payable  a t  t h e  main o r  branch  o f f i c e s  of t h e  Company w i t h i n  
15 d a y s  of the mailiny d a t e .  

I TERM OF CONTRACT. 

For  r e s i d e n t i . a l  o r  farm customers - 1 y e a r .  
For  commercial or g e n e r a l  service cus tomers  - 3 y e a r s .  

1 HOURS OF LIGHTING. 

A l l  lamps s h a l l  burn  from one-ha l f  hour  a f t e r  s u n s e t  u n t i l  one-ha l f  b e f o r e  s u n r i s e  
e v e r y  n i g h t  and a l l  n i g h t ,  b u r n i n g  a p p r o x i m a t e l y  4 , 0 0 0  h o u r s  p e r  annum. 

OWNERSHIP OF FACILITIES. 

A l l  f a c i , l i t i e s  n e c e s s a r y  f o r  service i n c l u d i n g  f i x t u r e s ,  cont ro ls ,  p o l e s ,  
t r a n s f o r m e r s ,  s e c o n d a r i e s ,  lamps and o t h e r  a p p u r t e n a n c e s  s h a l l  b e  owned and m a i n t a i n e d  
by the ComDany. 
t h e  r e g u l a r  scheduled  working h o u r s  of t h e  Company. 

a l l  burned-out  lamps. 

A l l  s e r v i c e  and n e c e s s a r y  main tenance  w i l l  b e  performed o n l y  d u r i n g  

The Company s h a l l  b e  a l lowed 4 8  h o u r s  a f t e r  n o t i f i c a t i o n  by t h e  customer t o  r e p l a c e  

SPECIAL TERXS AND CONDITIONS. 

See  T e r m s  and C o n d i t i o n s  o f  S e r v i c e .  
The Company s h a l l  have t h e  o p t i o n  of rendering monthly or bimonth1.y b i l l s .  

~ . . . . . 
. ., : 
i ' . .  

DATE EFFECTIVE December 1 7 ,  1980 

P r e s  i d e n  t Ashland,  Kentucky .."' , 1 1 1 1  .PO.,,* a 
I s s u e d  by A u t h o r i t y  of an  o r d e r  of t h e  Pub1 i c  S e r v i c e  Commission in C a s e  N o .  7164, 
d a t e d  December 2 0 ,  1 9 7 8 .  
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14 

P.S.C. ELECTRIC No. 

SWEET NO. 

CANCELLING lst Revised SHEET NO. 

2nd Revised 

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 

TARIFF M. W. 
(Municipal Waterworks) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

Available to incorporated cities and towns and authorized water districts 
and to utility companies operating under the jurisdiction of the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for the supply of electric energy to waterworks systems 
and sewage disposal systems. Customer shall contract with the company for a 
reservation of capacity in kilovolt-amperes sufficient to meet with the maximum 
load which the company may be required to furnish. 

RATE. 

Service Charge. . . . . . . . . . . . - . . . . . . . . . . $18.05 per month 
Energy Charge 

First 10,000 kwhrs used per month . . . . . . . . . 3.779C per kwhr 
All Over 10,000 kwhrs used per month . . . . . . . . . 3.279C per kwhr 

PAYMENT. 

Bills will be rendered monthly and will be due and payable on or before the 
15th day from the date bills are mailed. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. 

Bills computed according to the rates set forth herein will be increased or 
decreased by a Fuel Adjustment Factor per kwh calculated in compliance with the 
Fuel Adjustment Clause contained in Sheet No. 5-1 and 5-2 of this Tariff Schedule. 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge equal to the sum of the 
per kva as determined from customer’s total connected service charge plus $2.20 

load. The minimum monthly charge shall be subject to adjustments as determined 
under the Fuel Adjustment Clause. 

TERM OF CONTRACT. 

Contracts under this tariff will be made for not less than l year with 
self-renewal provisions for successive periods of 1 year each until either party 
shall give at least 60 days’ written notice to the other of the intention to 
discontinue at the end of any yearly period. The company will have the right to 
require contracts for periods of longer than 1 year. 

SPECTAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

See Terms and Conditions of Service. 

This tariff is not available to customers having other sources of enzrgy 
supply * 

July 2, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE June 18, 1982 

Pres iden t Ashland, Kentucky 
*.“I , 1 1 L 1  i l D D l I S 1  

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 8429 dated __. 

June 18, 1982. 



P.S C. ELECTRIC No. 5 

TARIFF M. W .  
(Municipal, Waterworks) 

.. . 
AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

Available to incorporated cities and towns and authorized water districts 
and 
Commission of Kentucky for the supply O f  electric energy to waterworks systems 
and sewage disposal systems. Customer shall contract with the company for a 
rcscrvation of capacity in kilovolt-amperes sufficient to meet with the maximum 
load which the company may be required to furnish. 

to utility comFanies operating under the jurisdiction of the Public Service 

RATE. 

Service Charge. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $16.25 per month 

Energy Charge 
First 10,000 kwhrs used per month . . . . . . . . . 3.476C per kwhr 
Next 90,000 kwhrs used per month . . . . . . . . 2.883C per kwhr 
All over 100,000 kwhrs used per month . . . . . . . . . 2.734C per kwhr 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 

Bills will be rendered monthly and will be due and payab1.e on or before the 
15th day from the date bills are mailed. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. 

Bills.computed according to the rates set forth herein will be increased or 
decreased by a Fuel Adjustment Factor per kwh calculated in compliance with the 
Fuel Adjustment Clause contained in Sheet No. 5-1. and 5-2 of this Tariff Schedule. 

M3NIMUM CHARGE. 

This tariff is subject to a mini.mum monthly charge equal to the sum of the 
per kva as determined from customer's total connected 

The minimum monthly charge shall be silbject to adjustments as determined 
service charge plus $1.97 
load. 
under the Fuel Adjustment Clause. 

TERM OF CONTRACT. 

Contracts under this tariff will be made for not less than 1 year with 

This tariff is not available to customers hHving other sources of energy 
supply. 

( T I  

(1; 

President Ashland, Kentucky ..", , , 1c .  I*... I, 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Conmission in Case No. 8 0 5 8 ,  
-?-t-d h<=,-,-.t. 1 2  1 Q R l  
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